

Case No. 08-4585

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
SIXTH CIRCUIT

State of Ohio ex rel. Dana Skaggs, et al.,

Relators-Appellants,

v.

Jennifer L. Brunner
Secretary of the State of Ohio, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

John W. Zeiger, Esq.
Marion H. Little, Jr.
Christopher J. Hogan
ZEIGER, TIGGES & LITTLE LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 365-9900

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

RON O'BRIEN
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

Patrick J. Piccininni (0055324)
Anthony E. Palmer, Jr. (0082108)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 462-3520
Fax:(614) 462-6012
pjpiccin@franklincountyohio.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Franklin County Board of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 II. BECAUSE THE CO-DEFENDANT FRANLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS’ OPPOSED REMOVAL, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REMOVING THIS CASE FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO. 9

 A. The non-service exception does not apply because counsel for the FCBOE filed an appearance in this case before the Supreme Court of Ohio and demonstrated an intent to defend the lawsuit. 10

 B. Consent of the FCBOE was required because the FCBOE is a real party in interest and not merely a nominal or formal party 12

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REALIGNING THE FCBOE AS A PLAINTIFF WHERE THE PRIMARY DISPUTE WAS BETWEEN THE APPELLANT-VOTERS AND THE GOVERNMENT ENTITIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF OHIO ELECTION LAWS 14

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT REMANDING THE CASE TO STATE COURT, AS THE CLAIMS OF THE APPELLANT-VOTERS ARE PROPERLY RESOLVED UNDER AN INTERPRETATION OF STATE LAW, AND ABSENT ORIGINAL SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, FEDERAL JURISDICATION IS NOT INVOKED.....	16	
	A.	The claims of the Appellant-voters are only resolved upon an interpretation of state law.....	17
	B.	The complaint did not state a cause of action under the Equal Protection Clause.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....		24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Indianapolis v. Indianapolis Gas Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 63, 62 S.Ct. 15 (1941)	15
<i>City of Warren v. City of Detroit</i> , 495 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2007)	20,21,22
<i>Davis v. McCourt</i> , 226 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>EBI-Detroit v. City of Detroit</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 340 (6th Cir. 2008)	19,20,22,23
<i>Franchise Tax Board of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 2841 (1983)	17
<i>Gafford v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 1505 (6th Cir.1993)	8
<i>In re Hashim</i> , 379 B.R. 912 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Klein v. Manor Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 91786 (6th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Local Union No. 172 v. P.J. Dick, Inc.</i> , 253 F.Supp.2d 1022 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	12
<i>Loftis v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003)	9,17
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178, 56 S.Ct. 780 (1936)	18
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58, 107 S.Ct. 1542 (1987)	17,23
<i>Michigan Affiliated Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. CC Systems Corp. of Michigan</i> , 139 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Neick v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 255 F.Supp.2d 773 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	18,19
<i>NEOCH v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F. 3d 999 (6 th Cir. 2006)	2

<i>NEOCH v. Brunner</i> , Case No. C2-06-896 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	2
<i>Oliver v. Baratta</i> , No. 3:08 CV 1734, 2008 WL 3414140 (N.D. Ohio, Aug. 8, 2008)	11
<i>Palkow v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ. Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 961 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470, 118 S.Ct. 921 (1998)	18
<i>Rogers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Rose v. Giamatti</i> , 721 F.Supp. 906 (S.D. Ohio 1989)	12
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28, 123 S.Ct. 366 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 476 F.Supp. 512 (E.D. Mich 1979).....	19
<i>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co. v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1085 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14,15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend XIV	23
Ohio Const., Art. IV, § 2.....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331	16
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1,9,16,18,20-21
28 U.S.C. § 1443	
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1447	9
28 U.S.C. § 1651	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ch. 2731	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11.....	5,7
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.183	13

Rules

S.D. Ohio Civ. R. 3.1	4
